

Nagaland Board of School Education Upper Bayavü, Kohima - 797001

Website: www.nbsenl.edu.in, Email: nagaboard@gmail.com



NOTIFICATION NO.73/2024

Dated Kohima, the 8th July, 2024

NO.NBE-12/Ex-Mig/2024-25 :: It is hereby notified for information of all concerned that the Board has come across instances where a candidate enrolled for HSLC Examination, appeared and failed under NBSE but brings a passed marksheet from Open School Institute/Board in the same academic session to join Class-XI as migrating students. It is to be noted that a student studying in Class-X in a particular year will require minimum number of teaching days and attendance or contact programme to complete the course of study to become eligible to sit for any Board examination. A candidate appearing both HSLC Examination conducted by Nagaland Board of School Education and another Board in the same year i.e, February, March or April contradicts the practices/ethos of education.

Therefore, such a category of students will **NOT** be allowed to join the system i.e, at Class-XI under NBSE. In the event of detecting such a case after they are admitted in the school, their admission shall be liable to cancellation.

Students migrating to study under NBSE schools in various classes, if their documents are found to be **Fake** during verification, their admission shall be cancelled.

Further, candidates involving in dishonest practices during the examination are liable to cancellation of their candidature in the ensuing examination. This stringent measure is necessitated to control the menace, such candidates not only affects their own learning but also erodes the credibility and sanctity of the entire Examination system. Institutions are also encouraged to teach students about the importance of honesty, integrity and the value of genuine learning.

(Asano Sekhose)

Chairperson

NO.NBE-12/Ex-Mig/2024-25/2256

Dated Kohima, the 8th July, 2024

A. Copy for information and necessary action:

1. The Heads of Registered Institutions of NBSE.

B. Copy for information:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, Department of School Education & SCERT, Kohima.
- 2. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The Director, SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima
- 4. All the DEOs/Sr.SDEOs/SDEOs Nagaland.

(Asano Sekhose)

Chairperson